MOU-9

COLLABORATING AGENCY- NEHRU YUVA KENDRA, ROPAR START DATE - September 14, 2022 End Date - September 14, 2025

This memorandum of understanding (mou) between Nehru Yuva Kendra, Ropar and Government College Ropar with the objective of promoting activities related activities to youth welfare in rupnagar district. nyk is an autonomous organization under the ministry of youth affairs and sports, government of india, working towards the development of the youth in various spheres.

NYK and government college Ropar agree to work together to organize joint activities such as seminars ,workshop ,training programs, conference ,and other relevant that address the needs and aspirations of the youth. the parties will collaborate on issues such as career guidance skill ,development, entrepreneurship, health and hygiene ,social awareness, sports ,and cultural activities for the overall growth and well-being of the youth.

S

48

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Nehru Yuva Kendra, Ropar (NYK)

and

Government College Ropar

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is entered into on this 14th day of September,2022, between Nehru Yuva Kendra ,Ropar(NYK) and Government College Ropar, with the objective of promoting activities related to youth welfare in Rupnagar District.

1. Background:

1.1 Nehru Yuva Kendra ,Ropar(NYK) is an autonomous organization under the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Government of India, working towards the development of the youth in various spheres.

1.2 Government College Ropar is an esteemed educational institution situated in Rupnagar District, dedicated to providing quality education and fostering overall development of the youth.

2. Objective:

2.1 The primary objective of this MoU is to collaborate and coordinate efforts between NYK and Government College Ropar for conducting activities aimed at youth welfare in Rupnagar District.

2.2 The parties aim to empower the youth, promote their participation in socioeconomic development, and enhance their skills and capabilities through various programs and initiatives.

3. Scope of Collaboration:

3.1 NYK and Government College Ropar agree to work together to organize joint activities such as seminars, workshops, training programs, conferences, and other relevant events that address the needs and aspirations of the youth.

3.2 The parties will collaborate on issues such as career guidance, skill development, entrepreneurship, health and hygiene, social awareness, sports, and cultural activities for the overall growth and well-being of the youth.

3.3 NYK will provide technical support, guidance, and resources for the implementation of the agreed activities.

3.4 Government College Ropar will extend its facilities, including auditoriums, classrooms, laboratories, and any other necessary infrastructure, for conducting the joint initiatives.

4. Responsibilities:

4.1 NYK shall be responsible for designing, planning, and executing the agreed activities in collaboration with Government College Ropar.

4.2 Government College Ropar shall provide the necessary logistical support, including space, equipment, and administrative assistance, to ensure the smooth conduct of the activities.

4.3 Both parties will appoint there Nodal Representataive's who will be responsible for coordinating and liaising with each other on matters related to the joint initiatives.

5. Financial Arrangements:

5.1 The financial responsibility for organizing the joint activities shall be shared between NYK and Government College Ropar as mutually agreed upon on a case-by-case basis.

5.2 Each party shall bear its own expenses related to travel, accommodation, and personal costs incurred by their respective representatives in the joint activities, unless otherwise agreed in writing.

6. Duration:

6.1 This MoU shall be effective from the date of signing and shall remain in force for a period of three years.

6.2 Upon completion of the initial term, both parties may decide to extend this MoU based on mutual agreement.

7. Amendment and Termination:

7.1 Any changes or amendments to this MoU shall be made in writing and require the mutual consent of both parties.

7.2 Either party may terminate this MoU by providing a written notice of at least 30 days prior to the intended termination date.

8. Governing Law and Jurisdiction:

8.1 This MoU shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of India.

8.2 In case of any disputes arising out of or in connection with this MoU, the parties shall endeavor to settle them amicably. If not resolved through negotiations, the disputes shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Rupnagar District.

Signed and agreed upon by:

For Nehru Yuva Kendra ,Ropar(NYK):

PANKAJ YADAN

DISTRICT YOUTH OFFICER

Name:

Designation:

Date:

For Government College Ropar:

जिला युवा अधिकारी / Distt. Youth Officer बेहरू युवा केन्द्र रोपड़ / Nehru Yuva Kendra, Ropal पूर्वा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार Maistry of Youth Affairs & Sports, G.O.I.

Taticles your

Name: Jatinder Singh Designation: Principal Date 14 september 2022 Principal Govt. College Ropar

Under Meri Mati Mera Desh Abhiyan, Government College Ropar planted trees

Under the direction of Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Government of India, NSS under the leadership of Principal Jatinder Singh Gill. Department, Red Ribbon Club volunteers and NCC. The cadets of 'Meri Mati Mera Desh' Abhiyan and Mission Tandrust Punjab under the amrit maha utsav of freedom, Ranjit Singh Bagh Ropar, Ground of Government College Ropar and NSS. 75 shade trees were planted in the government middle school ground of village Mansuha Kalan adopted by the department. On this occasion, Mrs. Preeti Yadav, District Deputy Commissioner, was specially present in the tree planting program held at Ranjit Singh Bagh. Shri Pankaj Yadav, District Level Nodal Officer of Meri Mati Mera Desh Programme, District Youth Officer, Nehru Yuva Kendra, Ropar specially attended. During the impressive function held at the college, Principal Jitinder Gill told the students that these saplings that you are planting should be maintained for a long time so that this campaign can be successful.

On this occasion, NSS Program Officer Dr. Dalvinder Singh, Prof. Arvinder Kaur, Dr. Jitendra Kumar, Dr. Nirmal Singh, NCC In charge of Prof. Harjit Singh and Red Ribbon Club convener Dr. Apart from Anu Sharma, the vice principal of the college Dr. Harjas Kaur, Dr. Sukhjinder Kaur, Prof. Meena Kumari, Prof. Ravneet Kaur and Shri Ravinder Singh, Mansuha Kalan attended this campaign by planting trees.

52





The Principal, Staff and students planting the trees



ਸਾਈਕਲਿਸਟ ਐਸੋਸੀਏਸ਼ਨ ਸਮੇਤ ਵੱਖ-ਵੱਖ ਵਿਭਾਗਾਂ, ਯੂਬ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿਚ ਵੀ ਉਪਰਾਲੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਮਿਊਸੀਪਲ ਕੋਂਸਲ ਭਜਨ ਚੰਦ, ਮੈਡਮ ਸ਼੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਸੈਂਤੇਸ਼, ਪੰਕਜ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਵਿਦਿਆਰਥੀਆਂ ਨੇ ਵੀ ਸ਼ਮੂਲੀਅਤ ਕੀਤੀ।

ਭੂਪਨਗਰ ਪੈਡਲਰਜ਼ ਅਤੇ ਹਨਰਜ਼ ਐਸੋਸੀਏਸ਼ਨ, ਸਾਈਕਲਿੰਗ ਕਿਹਾ ਕਿ ਸਾਈਕਲਿੰਗ ਦੇ ਖੇਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਰੁਪਨਗਰ ਨੇ ਚੰਗਾ ਗੁਰਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਕਰਨ ਮਹਿਤਾ, ਨਿਰਮਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਬਰਾੜ ਦੀ ਅਗਵਾਈ ਹੇਠ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਕਾਲਜ ਅਸੋਸਟਿਸ਼ਨ ਸੀ ਅਨੰਦਪੁਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਅਤੇ ਨਰਪੁਰ ਬੇਦੀ ਨਾਮਣਾ ਪੱਟਿਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸਾਈਕਲਿੰਗ ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਤੱਲਿਤ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਖੇਡ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਰੁਪਨਗਰ ਰੁਪੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਈ.ਓ. ਰੋਪੜ ਦੇ ਐੱਨ ਐੱਸ.ਐੱਸ., ਐੱਨ.ਸੀ.ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਰੀਰਕ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ